

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP (C) No. 1411/2025

Hem Raj

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate

v/s

UOI and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Sumant Sudan, Advocate vice
Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI
Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

02.06.2025

By this petition, petitioner herein is seeking a direction upon the respondents not to interfere in any manner into the peaceful possession, use and enjoyment of land bearing Khasra No. 1699/3 measuring 90 kanals 9 marlas in Village Dali (Methka) Tehsil Kalakote, District Rajouri with a further direction to the respondents to acquire the land of the petitioner, if required, in accordance with the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

Issue notice to respondents, which is waived by Mr. Sumant Sudan, Advocate on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 6 and Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate on behalf of respondent nos. 7 and 8. They seek and are granted four weeks' time for filing reply.

List on 04.08.2025.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge**

JAMMU
02.06.2025
Manik